

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CHARLES WILKIE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NEW MEXICO CATTLE
GROWERS' ASSOCIATION, NEW MEXICO
FEDERAL LANDS COUNCIL, NEW MEXICO
WOOL GROWERS, INC., GRANT COUNTY AREA
CATTLEGROWER'S ASSOCIATION, COALITION OF
ARIZONA/NEW MEXICO COUNTIES FOR STABLE
ECONOMIC GROWTH AND WYOMING PUBLIC
LANDS COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LEE E. PETERS
HUBERT & HERNANDEZ, P.A.
2100 North Main Street
P.O. Drawer 2857
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004-2857
(505) 526-2101
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
New Mexico Cattle Growers'
Association, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Brief Summaries of the Background and Setting of this Case Will Be Helpful to the Supreme Court in Analyzing the Issues Pre- sented.....	3
A. A Short History of Livestock Grazing in the American West.....	3
B. A Summary of the Development of Graz- ing Administration on Federal Lands in the West	7
C. The Basics of Public Lands Ranching in the West	13
II. While the BLM and Its Agents Have Broad Authority to Manage the Public Lands, Their Authority and Discretion Are Still Limited	19
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co., Inc.</i> 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	6
<i>Barton v. United States</i> 609 F.2d 977 (10th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co.</i> 371 U.S. 334 (1963)	19
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	21
<i>Flint Ridge Devel. Co. v.</i> <i>Scenic Rivers Assoc. of Oklahoma</i> 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	21, 24
<i>Hatahley v. United States</i> 351 U.S. 173 (1956)	19, 23, 25
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	19
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	13
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	16
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Federal Commun. Comm'n</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	21
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	21
<i>McNeil v. Seaton</i> 281 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	19
<i>Oman v. United States</i> 179 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1949).....	10, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 529 U.S. 728 (2000)	7, 10, 23
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> 529 U.S. 728 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes</i> 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938)	11, 17, 19, 20
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> 800 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Shufflebarger v. Commissioner</i> 24 T.C. 980 (1955)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Andrus</i> 487 F.Supp. 443 (D.D.C. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Sierra Club v. Watt</i> , 659 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	17
<i>Watson v. Dep't of Justice</i> 64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Wilkenson v. Dep't of the Interior</i> 634 F.Supp. 1265 (D. Colo. 1986)	6
 STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. §§ 161-180	5
43 U.S.C. § 315	8, 11
43 U.S.C. § 315a	8
43 U.S.C. § 315b	8, 10, 15, 19
43 U.S.C. §§ 315-315r	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 661	5
43 U.S.C. § 1701	22
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1784	12
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(1)	12
43 U.S.C. § 1702(k).....	14
43 U.S.C. § 1711	12
43 U.S.C. § 1712	12
43 U.S.C. § 1715(a).....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a).....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1752(a).....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1752(c)	12
43 U.S.C. § 1752(g).....	12, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1782	12
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)	22
43 U.S.C. § 1901(b)(2)	12
43 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1908	12
43 U.S.C. § 1903(b).....	13
9 Stat. 922 (1848)	4
36 Stat. 484 (1898)	13
36 Stat. 557 (1910)	13
48 Stat. 1269 (1934)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 2801.1-2.....	20
43 C.F.R. § 4150.3.....	24
43 C.F.R. § 4170.1-1.....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Interior Board of Land Appeals decisions</i>	
<i>Charles Ryden</i> , 119 I.B.L.A. 277 (1991)	20
<i>John L. Falen</i> , 143 I.B.L.A. 1 (1998)	24
<i>Hugh A. Tipton</i> , 55 I.B.L.A. 68 (1981).....	24
<i>Colvin Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 39 I.B.L.A. 176 (1979).....	24
 <i>Books and Articles</i>	
Ira G. Clark, <i>Water in New Mexico, A History of Its Management and Use</i> (1987)	5, 6
George Cameron Coggins and Margaret Lindeberg-Johnson, <i>The Law of Public Rangeland Management II: The Commons and the Taylor Act</i> , 12 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 535 (1982).....	4, 14, 17
Richard Flint and Shirley Cushing Flint, <i>The Coronado Expedition to Tierra Nueva, The 1540-1542 Route Across the Southwest</i> (1997)	3
Phillip O. Foss, <i>Politics and Grass, The Administration of Grazing on the Public Domain</i> (1960)	6, 7, 9
J.M. Fowler, D. Rush, J.M. Hawkes, and T.D. Darden, <i>Economic Characteristics of the Western Livestock Industry</i> (1994).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Max L. Moorhead, <i>New Mexico's Royal Road, Trade and Travel on the Chihuahua Trail</i> (1958)	3, 4
Richard L. Nostrand, <i>The Hispano Homeland</i> (1992)	4
Marc Simmons, <i>The Last Conquistador; Juan de Oñate and the Settling of the Far Southwest</i> (1991)	3
Marc Simmons, <i>Spanish Pathways, Readings in the History of Hispanic New Mexico</i> (2001).....	3
Marc Stimpert, <i>Counterpoint: Opportunities Lost and Opportunities Gained: Separating Truth from Myth in the Western Ranching Debate</i> , 36 Envtl. L. 481 (2006).....	6
David J. Weber, <i>On the Edge of Empire, The Taos Hacienda of Los Martinez</i> (1996).....	4
Victor Westphall, <i>The Public Domain in New Mexico, 1854-1891</i> (1965).....	5
